Agenda Item Number

Date February 14, 2011

WHEREAS, on the 25th of January, 2010 the City Council approved the installation of the new QWEST Power E911 system at the Police and Fire Dispatch Center and the center's alternate site at Fire Station One; and,

WHEREAS, the total approved cost for the Power E911 System to be installed at both locations was \$427,106.12; and,

WHEREAS, the City determined the City's Alternate Communications Site would be the Polk County Sheriff's Emergency Dispatch Center and the alternate site contract with QWEST was not required and canceled; and,

WHEREAS, the contract cost for the alternate site installation at Fire Station One was subtracted from the total project cost; and,

WHEREAS, the new total project cost of \$305,865 has exceeded the contract at the Police and Fire Dispatch Center by 10% or \$15,000 dollar limit due to change orders; and,

WHEREAS, the City Purchasing Ordinance requires that should a contract exceed the final total cost by 10% or \$15,000 dollars whichever is less than the new total cost must be approved by the City Council ; and,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa that the above stated cancellation of the Power E911 installation contract associated with the Police and Fire Dispatch Center Alternate Site with QWEST Communications is approved and a revised total cost for the installation of a Power E911 Telephone System due to the above stated cancellation and changes made to the remaining contract for the City of Des Moines, Iowa Police and Fire Dispatch Center is approved and not to exceed \$305,865.00.

(Council Letter Number 1<u>1-077</u> attached)

Moved by to adopt

Approved as to form:

Douglas P. Philiph Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE
COLEMAN					
COWNIE					 I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said city hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.
HENSLEY					
MAHAFFEY					1
MEYER					 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.
GRIESS					
MOORE					
TOTAL					
MOTION CARRIED				APPROVED	
	<u>I</u>	I		l	
				Mayor	City Clerk